variable rate interest loans.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group's and Company's interest bearing financial instruments as

reported to management of the Group and Company is as follows:

Group and Company
Nominal amount

 2018  2017

(Restated)

 Effective KShs  Effective KShs

Fixed rate instruments

interest rate million interest rate million

Short term borrowings 2.000 0 60
 14.1000 1,049

Long term borrowings 2.000  184  7.440  248

Mandatory convertible loan 12.03% 3,456  12.03% 3,277

 3,700 4,574

Variable rate instruments

Short term borrowings 4.08% 6,139 3.00% 6,366

Long term borrowings 4.26% 75,947 3.22% 83,175

 82,086 89,541

Total exposure 85,786 94,115

Sensitivity Analysis

KENYA AIRWAYS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

5

78

A 1% increase/decrease in the interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ decreased

profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular, foreign currency rates, remain constant and is only applied on variable

interest bearing instruments.

Profit or loss/equity

 2018 2017

 KShs KShs

Variable rate instruments million million

1% increase (821) (895)

1% decrease 821 895

KENYA AIRWAYS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a)  Market risk (Continued)

79

(ii) Jetfuel price risk

The Group and Company are exposed to jet fuel price risk to the extent that there are significant

changes in the prices ofjet fuel. To minimise exposure to fluctuations in prices, the Group and

Company consider the use of fuel hedge instruments periodically to manage exposure to fuel

risk. The Group's and Company's risk management objective is to hedge the jet fuel price risk by

effectively fixing the price of the expected future purchases which are highly probable. Kenya